506944556 10/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6991393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRANK A. FORNARI	10/26/2021
GWEN B. BAUER	10/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOMECH GOLF, LLC
Street Address:	13550 WATERFORD PL.
City:	MIDLOTHIAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29506213

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024084000

Email:regional-desk@finnegan.comCorrespondent Name:FINNEGAN HENDERSONAddress Line 1:901 NEW YORK AVE., N.W.Address Line 4:WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13337.0999-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SYLVIA HELMS
SIGNATURE:	/SYLVIA HELMS/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 506944556 REEL: 057929 FRAME: 0992

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of July 27, 2016 (the "Effective Date") by and between **Frank A. Fornari** and **Gwen B. Bauer**, tenants in common (collectively, "Assignors"), and **BioMech Golf, LLC**, a Virginia limited liability company, having a place of business at 13550 Waterford Pl, Midlothian, VA, 23112, USA ("Assignee"). Assignors and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignors own the entire right, title, and interest in and to each of the following U.S. patents and patent applications, and all inventions disclosed and claimed by such patents and patent applications (the "Disclosed Inventions"):

Patent Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Application No./ Patent No.	Date of Patent
PUTTER HEAD	US	Application No.: 29/501,225 U.S. Pat. No. D741,965	October 27, 2015
PUTTER HEAD	US	Application No.: 29/506,213 U.S. Pat. No. D741,966	October 27, 2015
PUTTER HEAD	US	Application No.: 29/506,214 U.S. Pat. No. D741,967	October 27, 2015

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to each and every invention described and/or claimed in the above Disclosed Inventions, throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, and in all countries throughout the world. Assignors desire to assign to Assignee all of Assignors' rights, title, and interests in and to the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of Assignors in and to the Disclosed Inventions, including: (i) the Patents; (ii) all rights of priority under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, including without limitation the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property for every member country; (iii) any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past, present and future infringements, misappropriations, or other violations of the Patents, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain all damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith; and (iv) any and all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patents, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and

PATENT REEL: 057929 FRAME: 0993 enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made (together, the "Assigned Rights");

AND HEREBY further covenant and agree that Assignors will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignors respecting the Disclosed Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any and all of the Disclosed Inventions in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Disclosed Inventions in the United States and any other country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and any other official of any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignee shall have the right, at Assignee's cost and expense, to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Assigned Rights. Assignee assumes all responsibility for payment of necessary maintenance fees by the USPTO deadlines and may allow one or both of the Patents to lapse through non-payment thereof.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set our hand(s).

ASSIGNORS:	ASSIGNEE:	
DocuSigned by:	BioMech Golf, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company	
Frank A. Fornari	۔ DocuSigned by:	
Date: 10/26/2021	Carter Brown	
PocuSigned by:	Dy 974010226795449	
Gwen Bauer	Name: Carter Brown	
5	Title: President & CEO	
Gwen B. Bauer	Date: 10/26/2021	
Date: 10/26/2021		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

By their signatures below, each of Frank A. Fornari ("Fornari") and Gwen B. Bauer ("Bauer") does hereby represent and acknowledge that (i) Fornari and Bauer collectively held all of the membership interests in BioMech Golf, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Florida LLC") prior to the dissolution of such Florida LLC; (ii) the Florida LLC was dissolved as of May 18, 2016; (iii) by operation of law, and in accordance with the intentions of Fornari and Bauer, all of the Florida LLC's assets, including the Patents (as defined below), were distributed to Fornari and Bauer, as tenants in common; and (iii) Fornari and Bauer, tenants in common, became the owners of the Patents effective as of May 18, 2016.

As used herein, "Patents" means the following patents:

Patent Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Application No./ Patent No.	Date of Patent
PUTTER HEAD	US	Application No.: 29/501,225 U.S. Pat. No. D741,965	October 27, 2015
PUTTER HEAD	US	Application No.: 29/506,213 U.S. Pat. No. D741,966	October 27, 2015
PUTTER HEAD	US	Application No.: 29/506,214 U.S. Pat. No. D741,967	October 27, 2015

Except as expressly set forth herein, this Acknowledgment of Intellectual Property Ownership in not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any other person or entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the each of Fornari and Bauer has executed this Acknowledgment of Intellectual Property Ownership on this 26th day of October, 2021.

Frank A. Fornari
Date: 10/26/2021

Comparis Docusigned by:

Comparis Do

PATENT REEL: 057929 FRAME: 0995

RECORDED: 10/27/2021